• property, plant and equipment being overstated by $382,072 primarily due to computational

errors related to the overstatement of revenue described above;

• property, plant and equipment being understated due to right-of-use assets of $1,021,326 not

being recognized; largely offset by lease liabilities being understated by $1,020,449;

• current debt was understated by $1,106,819 and non-current debt was overstated by the same

amount.

In addition to the items described above the Company also corrected the classification of certain
balances and transactions to conform with IFRS and the Company’s accounting policies.

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

31

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position at September 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash 140,666   -   140,666

Trade and other receivables 2,037,083   (206,580)   1,830,503

Prepaid expenses and other assets 318,563   (26,201)   292,362

Construction-in-progress 767,102   (159,226)   607,876

3,263,414   (392,007)   2,871,407

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 33,079   1,003,634   1,036,713

Solar assets 831,147   (222,846)   608,301

Project development costs -   88,355   88,355

Deferrred loan fees -   11,170   11,170

Deferred tax assets 1,054   -   1,054

865,280   880,313   1,745,593

Total assets 4,128,694   488,306   4,617,000

Liabilties

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 4,969,674   (375,992)   4,593,682

Lease payable - current 25,763   11,000   36,763

Loans payable - current 565,425   1,106,819   1,672,244

Deferred revenue 845,997   229,462   1,075,459

6,406,859   971,289   7,378,148

Non-current liabilities

Lease payable -   1,009,449   1,009,449

Loans payable 3,312,345   (1,192,399)   2,119,946

Decommissioning provision 16,253   -   16,253

Tax equity investor liability -   99,582   99,582

3,328,598   (83,368)   3,245,230

Total liabilties 9,735,457   887,921   10,623,378

Shareholders' deficiency

Share capital 21,298,684   124,951   21,423,635

Contributed surplus 4,993,036   (12,619)   4,980,417

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 78,238   (5,930)   72,308

Accumulated deficit (31,976,721)   (506,017)   (32,482,738)

Total deficit (5,606,763)   (399,615)   (6,006,378)

Total liabilities and deficit 4,128,694   488,306   4,617,000

As at September 30, 2020

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

32

Summary of adjustments made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations: Three and nine months ended September 30,
2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 398,796   (266,984)   131,812

Cost of sales (124,026)   52,783   (71,243)

Gross Profit 274,770   (214,201)   60,569

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative (743,617)   29,782   (713,835)

Expected credit loss 5,970   (43,283)   (37,313)

Share-based compensation (34,957)   (66,305)   (101,262)

Income (loss) operating activities (497,834)   (294,007)   (791,841)

Bad debt (175)   (0)   (175)

Other income 1,140,734   111,402   1,252,136

Gain (Loss) on conversion of debt to equity -   (4,661)   (4,661)

Finance expense (48,114)   (26,918)   (75,032)

Finance income 13,565   (11,695)   1,870

Accretion expense (18,058)   (1)   (18,059)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 590,118   (225,880)   364,238

Income tax expense (6,173)   (9,549)   (15,722)

Income (loss) for the period 583,945   (235,428)   348,517

Foreign currency translation (364,719)   270,738   (93,981)

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period 219,226   35,309   254,535

Income (loss) per share attributable

to the shareholders of the Company

Income (loss) for the period 0.03   (0.01)   0.02

Weighted average number of shares

Basic and diluted 21,886,746   21,886,746

Three months ended September 30, 2020

Other comprehensive income (loss) income items that are or

may be reclassified to profit and loss

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

33

Summary of adjustments to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statements of Changes in Equity:  Nine months ended September 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 1,533,271   (508,256)   1,025,015

Cost of sales (799,515)   64,380   (735,135)

Gross Profit 733,756   (443,876)   289,880

Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative (2,106,372)   (142,859)   (2,249,231)

Expected credit loss (53,915)   (14,438)   (68,353)

Share-based compensation (208,806)   (64,684)   (273,490)

Income (loss) operating activities (1,635,337)   (665,856)   (2,301,193)

Bad debt (17,474)   (0)   (17,474)

Other income 1,303,064   151,265   1,454,329

Gain (Loss) on conversion of debt to equity -   (46,041)   (46,041)

Finance expense (288,431)   59,725   (228,706)

Finance income -   1,780   1,780

Accretion expense (51,987)   (1)   (51,988)

Net income (loss) before income taxes (690,165)   (499,128)   (1,189,293)

Income tax expense 72,502   (6,888)   65,614

Income (loss) for the period (617,663)   (506,017)   (1,123,680)

Foreign currency translation 104,489   (5,929)   98,560

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (513,174)   (511,946)   (1,025,120)

Income (loss) per share attributable

to the shareholders of the Company

Income (loss) for the period (0.03)   (0.02)   (0.05)

Weighted average number of shares

Basic and diluted 23,446,486   23,446,486

Nine months ended September 30, 2020

Other comprehensive income (loss) income items that are or

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Balance - January 1, 2020 (6,549,321)   - (6,549,321)

Net loss for the period (617,663)   (506,016)   (1,123,679)

Offering of share units, net of costs 1,001,778   (456,958)   544,820

Common shares for debt, net of costs 246,755 51,045   297,800

Common shares issued for option exercises -   -   25,301

Common shares issued for warrant exercises -   -   431,656

Conversion feature 5,004 (5,004)   -

Share based compensation 202,194   66,292   268,486

Foreign currenncy translation differences 104,490   (5,930)   98,560

Total shareholders deficit (5,606,763)   (856,572)   (6,006,378)

Nine months ended September 30, 2020

UGE INTERNATIONAL LTD.
Notes to Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Unaudited) (Amounts expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

34

Summary of adjustments to made to the Amended and Restated Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow used in Operating activities

Net loss for the period (617,663)   (506,017)   (1,123,680)

Adjustment for:

Depreciation and amortization 41,553   (4,674)   36,879

Expected credit loss 71,389   14,438   85,827

Income tax expense (recovery) (72,502)   6,888   (65,614)

Share-based compensation 208,806   64,684   273,490

Loss on conversion of debt to equity -   46,041   46,041

Net finance expense 288,431   (61,506)   226,925

Accretion expense 51,987   -   51,987

Gain on loan settlement (1,013,838)   -   (1,013,838)

Gain on accounts payable settlement -   (134,386)   (134,386)

Government-sponsored non-cash COVID relief -   (99,967)   (99,967)

Tax attributes allocated to tax equity investors -   (9,769)   (9,769)

Decomissioning expense 16,253   -   16,253

(1,025,584)   (684,268)   (1,709,852)

Change in trade and other receivables (73,162)   169,191   96,029

Change in prepaid expenses and deposits 35,111   26,160   61,271

Change in right-of-use assets -   (1,003,634)   (1,003,634)

Change in deferred development costs -   (88,355)   (88,355)

Change in deferred loan fees -   (11,170)   (11,170)

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 139,593   (48,130)   91,463

Change in lease liabilities -   987,371   987,371

Change in deferred revenue 189,145   229,462   418,607

(734,897)   (423,373)   (1,158,270)

Decommisioning provision 16,253   (16,253)   -

Income taxes recovered (5,718)   -   (5,718)

Net finance expenses paid (208,152)   74,701   (133,451)

Cash used in operating activities (932,514)   (364,925)   (1,297,439)

Cash flow used in Investing activities

(Addition) decrease to restricted cash 299,328   -   299,328

(Addition) decrease to plant and equipment (1,124,670)   333,363   (791,307)

Cash from investing activities (825,342)   333,363   (491,979)

Cash flow from financing activities

Net proceeds from equity raise, net of costs 1,001,778 (456,958)   544,820

Proceeds from option and warrant exercises -   456,957   456,957

Proceeds from tax equity investors -   100,000   100,000

Net proceeds of loans payable 816,939 (195,065)   621,874

Cash from financing activities 1,818,717 (95,066)   1,723,651

Decrease in cash for the period 60,861   (126,628)   (65,767)

   Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash (126,628)   126,628   -

Cash at beginning of period 206,433 -   206,433

Cash at end of period 140,666 - 140,666

Non-cash transactions:

   Shares for debt 267,330 -   267,330

Nine months ended September 30, 2020